
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site. The images and sound recording may also be used for 
training purposes within the Council.  
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed.  
 
Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting 
room and using the public seating area, members of the public are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as 
outlined above. If you should have any queries regarding this, please contact the 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services. 

 
30 August 2023 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held at the Council Chamber, 
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 
conference on Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 10.00am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
  
1.   Apologies 

  
2.   Personal matters 

   
3.   Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 

  
4.   To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 

the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 12) 
  

5.   Any petitions received 
  

6.   Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
  

7.   Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda (Pages 13 - 18) 
a) Feedback from the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on the Proposal for 2 hours of free parking before 11am at 
Council Operated Pay and Display Car Parks 

b) Feedback from the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on Recruitment Challenges in Through Age Wellbeing 
Services 

c) Feedback from the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in relation to ‘Y Dyfodol’, Cellan  

Public Document Pack



8.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon the Review of Hybrid Working arrangements 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 19 - 34) 
  

9.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon the Menopause Policy including feedback from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 35 - 62) 
  

10.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon the Workforce Plan 2023-2028 including feedback 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 63 - 110) 
  

11.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon the Ceredigion County Council 
(Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading) 
Order 2019 (Morgan Street, Cardigan) (Amendment Order No. 8) 2023 
FOR DECISION (Pages 111 - 136) 
  

12.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Public Space Protection 
Orders (PSPOs) 
FOR DECISION (Pages 137 - 170) 
  

13.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Public Space Protection 
Order – Borth Beach 
FOR DECISION (Pages 171 - 284) 
  

14.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic 
Services upon the Polling District and Places Review 2023 
FOR DECISION (Pages 285 - 290) 
  

15.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Medium-Term Financial Strategy including 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 291 - 326) 
  

16.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 2023/24 Controllable Revenue Budget - 
Financial Performance 
FOR DECISION (Pages 327 - 350) 
  

17.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Council Tax Premiums applicable to Long 
Term Empty Properties and Second Homes in Ceredigion 
FOR DECISION (Pages 351 - 356) 
 
  



18.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Quarter 1 Capital Programme Monitoring 
Report 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 357 - 364) 
  

19.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Quarterly Treasury Management Performance 
Report 2023/24 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 365 - 372) 
  

20.   Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet  

  
Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register. 

 
A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 

are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the Cabinet held at the  
Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely 

on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 
 

This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 6 July 2023. Requests to call-in any 
decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday, 
13 July 2023. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in application is 
received) on Friday, 14 July 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux and Alun 
Williams.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Euros Davies, Ifan Davies, Meirion Davies, 
Endaf Edwards, Elizabeth Evans, Eryl Evans, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, 
Wyn Evans, Hugh Hughes, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein and Caryl 
Roberts. 
 

(10.00am - 1.31pm) 
 

23 Apologies 
No apologies were received. 
 

24 Personal matters 
i. Condolences were extended to the family and colleagues of Dyfed Powys 

Police Inspector Gareth Earp on his recent passing. 
ii. Condolences were also extended to the family of Dr Llŷr Roberts, 

academic and Secretary of the National Eisteddfod on his recent passing. 
iii. Congratulations were extended to all involved with the Talwrn y Beirdd 

competition arranged for the local authority’s secondary schools held 
recently during Gŵyl Fawr Aberteifi.  

iv. Congratulations were extended to Ysgol Llanfihangel-y-Creuddyn who 
celebrated 185 years this year.  

v. Congratulations were extended to Kay Morris and Eryl Jones for 
organising a successful robotics workshop for over 300 pupils.  

vi. Congratulations were extended to the organisers of Gŵyl Fawr Aberteifi 
on hosting a successful festival and to Councillor Maldwyn Lewis, 
Chairman of the Council as the Eisteddfod’s President.  

vii. Congratulations were also extended to Mia Lloyd on being selected to 
represent Team Wales at the Commonwealth Youth Games held in 
Trinidad and Tobago in August. 

viii. Best wishes were extended to Marc Chapple, Project Manager- Coastal 
Defence Scheme on his retirement following 43 years of service to the 
County Council in Ceredigion.   

 
25 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 

i. Councillor Keith Henson declared a personal interest in relation to item 
30. 

ii. Councillor Rhodri Evans declared a personal interest in relation to item 
30, 35, 36 and 37.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

iii. Councillor Maldwyn Lewis declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
relation to item 39, 43 and 45 and left the meeting before the matters 
were discussed.  

 
26 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 

Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 6 June 2023. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

27 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

28 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

29 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
a) Feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on Digital Connectivity. 
  

Cabinet noted the report. 
 

30 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon the Care Home Provision at Hafan y Waun in Aberystwyth 
DECISION:  
1. To note the contents of the report.  
2. To acknowledge and note the Commercial Matters (including Financial 

and Legal Due Diligence) contained within Appendix 1 (EXEMPT Item).  
3. To authorise Officers to proceed with the proposed Phase 1 approach, 

which includes ‘To plan and execute the transition of Hafan y Waun Care 
Home from MHA to Council ownership including an agreed managed 
leasehold transfer at the earliest practical opportunity, and including the 
completion of all necessary legal agreements to achieve this’.  

4. To authorise Officers to undertake and implement development work in 
relation to the proposed Phase 2 approach. 

  
Reason for the decision:  
To safeguard the immediate future of Hafan y Waun Care Home and to allow 
Officers to proceed as outlined in the report. 
 

31 EXEMPT ITEM 
The report relating to item 31 on the agenda, Appendix 1, is not for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 and 
15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded 

Page 6



 

3 
 

from the meeting during such consideration, in accordan
[...]
y Committee at its December meeting. 
 

54 Addendum- To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for 
Porth Cynnal upon the Consideration of a medium-term approach to 
commissioning a Managed Team service for the Planned Care Team, 
Porth Cynnal to ensure there is sufficient capacity to deliver a safe and 
viable service in line with the Council's statutory safeguarding duties 
DECISION: 
1. To note the advice of the Corporate Lead Officer - Porth Cynnal, which is 

that the time has come to decide to continue to deliver a safe service to 
children and their families through the deployment of a Managed Team 
over a longer of period of time.  

2. To authorise Officers to proceed to commission, via an appropriate 
procurement process, a suitable qualified Managed Team service to 
undertake child protection duties, as outlined in the report. 

 
55 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 

Cabinet 
The Leader and Eifion Evans, Chief Executive extended their thanks to 
Audrey Somerton-Edwards, Interim Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Cynnal as 
she leaves her role with the authority. She was thanked for her excellent 
work and wished well for the future.  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 September 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   

Page 12



1 

 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 

DATE: 
 

5 September 2023 

LOCATION: Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron and remotely via video conference 
 

TITLE: 
 

Feedback from the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the Proposal for 2 hours of free 
parking before 11am at Council Operated Pay and 
Display Car Parks. 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To provide feedback from the Thriving Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 31 July 2023 

 
Background:  

 The Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the report on 
the Proposal for 2 hours of free parking before 11am at Council Oper
[...]
re are mainly positive 
outcomes for citizens, whilst the remainder are 
neutral 
 
Long term:  The PSPOs will be required to be 

reviewed pursuant to implementation 
every three years to ascertain if they 
are still required. 

Collaboration: Dyfed-Powys Police work along with 
Ceredigion County Council to institute 
prosecutions where appropriate.  
Collaborative working with licenced 
premises will also continue to raise 
awareness and promote socially 
responsible drinking habits. 

Involvement: Guidance issued specifies the extent of 
consultation prior to continuation of the 
PSPOs. 

Page 138



3 
 

Prevention: The continuation of the PSPOs will 
allow measures to be taken to address 
problems associated with drinking in 
public places. 

Integration: The existing Orders banning drinking 
alcohol in the town centres has had a 
positive impact in reducing anti-social 
and intimidating behaviour and 
allowing Police to confiscate alcohol. 

 
Recommendation(s): That Cabinet recommends to Council that the Public 

Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) for Alcohol related 
Anti-Social Behaviour are extended for a further 3 years, 
effective from 20th October 2023 to 19th October 2026. 
 

Reasons for decision: The current PSPOs expire on the 19th October 2023.  
There is a need to facilitate a continuation of measures 
by way of continuing the provision of PSPOs in the three 
town centres specified. This is required in order to 
address instances of alcohol related anti-social 
behaviour, crime caused by the intoxicated individuals 
and harassment and intimidation to members of the 
public. 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 
 

N/A 

Policy Framework: 
 

Corporate Strategy 2022-2027 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Creating Caring and Healthy Communities 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 
 

Signage is in place and will be reviewed upon renewal. 
Enforcement is carried out by Dyfed Powys Police. A cost 
will be associated with related public notice. 
 

Legal Implica
[...]
s rather 
than reduce them, thus increasing the demand on Public Protection resources. 
 
As things stand, we are reasonably satisfied that the two conditions of the PSPO as 
stipulated (above) in legislation have both been met and the PSPO should be 
extended for a further three years.  
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 

Yes, even though it is 
not required as this is 
an extension of an 
existing order. 

Summary: 
Long term: The PSPO will be required to be 

reviewed pursuant to implementation 
every three years to ascertain if it is still 
required. 

Collaboration: Working collaboratively with Borth 
Community Council and Dyfed-Powys 
Police to continue the effectiveness of 
the PSPO. 

Involvement: Public Protection enforcement activity 
promotes compliance and promotes 
and protects health and safety, thereby 
preventing harm from occurring. There 
is an emphasis on prevention and 
intervention rather than on 
enforcement. 
Public Protection enforcement activity 
makes a contribution to a number of 
the Wellbeing goals within the Well-
being of Future Generation (Wales) 
Act 2015. 

Prevention: The existing orders banning dogs on 
the beach has had a positive impact in 
reducing antisocial behaviour. 

Integration: The continuation of the PSPO will 
allow measures to be taken to address 
problems associated with dog-fouling 
on the beach, etc., where the Order 
applies to. 

 
 
  

Page 173



Recommendation(s): That Cabinet agrees to recommend to Council that the Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for prohibiting dogs in a 
designated area of Borth beach and requiring dogs to be kept 
on a lead in a designated area of Borth promenade is 
extended for a further 3 years from 19.10.2023 until 
19.10.2026 in accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 

Reason(s) for 
decision: 

• The current PSPO expires on the 19th October 2023.   
• There is a need to facilitate a continuation of measures 

by way of continuing the provision of the PSPO in Borth.  
This is required in order to address instances of dog 
fouling and related antisocial behaviour such as failing to 
keep dogs under control.   

• In order to comply with statutory requirements and to 
ensure proper and effective enforcement of the 
legislation. 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 
 

N/A 
 

Policy Framework: Corporate Strategy 2022-2027 
 

Corporate Priorities: Boosting the Economy, Supporting Businesses and Enabling 
Employment 
 

Finance and 
procurement 
Implications: 

Signage is already in place but some need replacing and 
enforcement is carried out mainly by authorised officers of 
Ceredigion County Council.  These costs will be met from 
within existing budgets. 
 

Legal implications: None 
 

Staffing implications: None 
 

Property/asset 
implications: 
 

None 

Risk(s): Not having a valid PSPO in place will have an impact on the 
Council’s ability to deal with any dog fouling/irresponsible dog 
owners at Borth beach not covered by the byelaws. This may 
have a detrimental effect on the residents and visitors of the 
County and on the reputation of the Council. 
 

Statutory Powers: Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
 

Background Papers: None  
 
 

Page 174



Appendices: Appendix A- The Dogs Exclusion (On the Beach, Borth) 
Order 2008 
 
Appendix B- The Dogs on Leads (On the Promenade, Borth) 
Order 2008 
 
Appendix C- Councils 2017 Bye-laws and PSPOS relating to 
dogs on beaches and promenades (Borth - page 10) 
 
Appendix D- FEE Blue Flag Beach Criteria and Explanatory 
Notes (Criteria 23) 
 
Appendix E- Local Government Association – Public Spaces 
Protection Orders – Guidance for Councils 2017 
 
Appendix F- Integrated Impact Assessment 
 

Corporate Lead 
Officer: 
 

Alun Williams, CLO: Policy, Performance & Public Protection 
 

Reporting Officer(s): Rachel J Mills (Public Protection Officer) & Anne-Lou
[...]
 to require a higher core ongoing level of 
funding. 

 
Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been 
completed?  
If, not, please state why 

No 
 
 
 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Summary:     
Long term: Not Applicable  
Integration:   Not Applicable 
Collaboration:  Not Applicable 
Involvement:   Not Applicable 
Prevention:   Not Applicable 
 

Recommendations(s):    
 
 

1. To note the overall Revenue position outlined in 
the report, including the mitigation measures being 
employed to manage a challenging in year financial 
position. 
 

Page 333



8 
 

2. To approve the Budget movements required as 
result of the alignment of Budgets to the latest 
Council Structure as summarised in Section 2. 

 
Reasons for decision: 
 

To recognise the financial position and to ensure the right 
measures are put in place to ensure the Council achieves a 
balanced financial position for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: Considered during the Budget setting process  
 

Policy Framework: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 

Corporate Priorities: The Budget supports the Strategic Objectives of the Council  
 

Financial & Procurement 
implications: 
 

Noted within the report  
 

Legal implications: 
 

Part of the Section 151 officer’s role and responsibility for 
the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs 
under Local Government Finance Act 1972.   This report 
contains key advice provided by the Section 151 officer due 
to the challenging in-year financial position being faced. 
 

Staffing implications: 
 

Continued elevated levels of Payawards contain to pose a 
risk of needing to review Council and Service priorities. 
 

Property / Asset  
implications: 
 

n/a 

Risk(s):  
 

Risk of insufficient funding if there are significant 
overspends.    
 
There is a high probability that the 24/25 Budget process will 
be as challenging as the 23/24 Budget Process and the 
updated Medium Term Financial plan has started to 
a
[...]
n to engagement and consultation with key 
stakeholders.   This will include both the wider electorate (residents and businesses) 
and those currently affected by the existing 25% premium.   It is therefore proposed 
that a formal public consultation is launched, which will last for at least a 6 week period 
during September and October. 
 
Council Tax Premiums can be an emotive topic as well as having technical aspects 
to it.   It is therefore proposed to set up a politically balanced Cross Party Working 
Group of Members to provide a forum to receive further research papers, modelling, 
to receive a report on consultation responses in due course and to support detailed 
discussions on any potential changes prior to further consideration by Cabinet and 
then ultimately Full Council if there is a proposal to change the existing level of Council 
Tax Premium.   This group would also be underpinned by an Officer Working Group. 
 
 

 
Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been 
completed?  
If, not, please state why 

 
No – this will be carried out when the results of the 
proposed Consultation are available 
 
 
 
 

Page 354



5 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Summary:     
Long term: Not Applicable  
Integration:   Not Applicable 
Collaboration:  Not Applicable 
Involvement:   Not Applicable 
Prevention:   Not Applicable 
 

Recommendations(s):    
 
 

1. To agree to commence a formal Public 
Consultation regarding the future level of 
Council Tax Premiums on both Long Term 
Empty Properties and Second Homes in 
Ceredigion. 
 

2. To delegate authority to the Corporate Lead 
Officer: Finance & Procurement and the 
Corporate Lead Officer: Policy, Performance & 
Public Protection to prepare and launch the 
Public consultation. 
 

3. To agree that a Cross Party Working Group of 
Members is instigated to consider the matter of 
Council Tax Premiums. 

 
4. To note that any decision to change the 

existing level of Council Tax Premium on either 
Long Term E
[...]
is view takes into account current commitments, 
existing plans, and the proposals in the 3 year capital programme. 
 

Authorised Limit for External Debt 
 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 
 £m £m £m 
Borrowing 155 163 168 
Other long term liabilities 7 12 12 
Total 162  175  180 
 

Operational Boundary for External Debt 
 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 
 £m £m £m 
Borrowing 149 157 162 
Other long term liabilities 6 11 11 
Total 155 168 173 
 

Maturity Structure of Borrowing 
 Upper limit Lower limit 
Under 12 months 20% 0% 
12 months & within 24 months 20% 0% 
24 months & within 5 years 50% 0% 
5 years & within 10 years 75% 0% 
10 years & above 95% 25% 
Sub-category within 10 years and above 
50 years & above 

 
20% 

 
0% 

 

Upper limit for total principal sums invested for more than 1 year 
2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 
£2.5m £2.5m £2.5m 

 

Page 372


	Agenda
	4 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on the agenda
	b) Scrutiny feedback- Recruitment Challenges in TAW
	c) Scrutiny feedback- Y Dyfodol

	8 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and Organisation upon the Review of Hybrid Working arrangements including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet report- Review of Hybrid Working arrangements
	CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL

	Scrutiny feedback- Hybrid Working arrangements

	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and Organisation upon the Menopause Policy including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet Report-Menopause Policy
	Appendix A- Menopause Policy FINAL DRAFT Jun 2023
	Menopause Policy IIA
	Scrutiny feedback- Menopause Policy

	10 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and Organisation upon the Workforce Plan 2023-2028 including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet Report- W

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the Cabinet held at the  
Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely  

on Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
 

This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 7 September 2023. Requests to 
call-in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm 
on Thursday, 14 September 2023. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-
in application is received) on Friday, 15 September 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Clive Davies, Gareth 
Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux and Alun Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Meirion Davies, Endaf Edwards, Elaine Evans, 
Elizabeth Evans, Eryl Evans, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, Hugh Hughes, 
Chris James, Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan and Caryl Roberts. 
 

(10.00am- 12.47pm) 
 

56 Apologies 
i. Councillor Catrin M S. Davies apologised for her inability to attend the 

meeting.  
ii. James Starbuck, Corporate Director apologised for his inability to attend 

the meeting.  
 

57 Personal matters 
i. A warm welcome was extended to Ricky Cooper to his first Cabinet 

meeting following his appointment as Corporate Lead Officer: Porth 
Cynnal.  

ii. Congratulations were extended to all involved with the hosting of Rali 
Ceredigion 2023 held recently. Staff and partners were thanked for their 
work to ensure the success of the event, which had impacted positively 
on Ceredigion as a whole.   

iii. Condolences were extended to the family of former County Councillor 
Meurig James, who passed away recently. 

iv. Condolences were also extended to the family of Steffan Rees from 
Penparcau, Aberystwyth, who passed away recently. 

 
58 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 

i. Councillor Gareth Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
relation to item 63 and withdrew from the meeting whilst the matter was 
being discussed. 

ii. Councillor Matthew Vaux declared a personal interest in relation to item 
72.  

 
59 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 

Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 4 July 2023. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 



 

2 
 

60 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

61 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

62 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
a) Feedback from the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on the Proposal for 2 hours of free parking before 11am at 
Council Operated Pay and Display Car Parks. 

  
Cabinet noted the report and requested that further consideration be given 
by the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
recommendations proposed (including consideration of the free parking pilots 
in Tregaron and Llandysul) prior to the 2024-2025 budget setting process. 
  
b) Feedback from the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on Recruitment Challenges in Through Age Wellbeing 
Services. 

  
Cabinet noted the report and the recruitment challenges in the Through Age 
Wellbeing Services and agreed with the recommendations made by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, noting that it would also seek to continue 
to collaborate with Aberystwyth University and the University of Wales Trinity 
Saint David.  
  
c) Feedback from the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in relation to ‘Y Dyfodol’, Cellan. 
  
Cabinet noted the report and the need to explore options for nursery 
provision in the Lampeter area; however, the proposal from the Committee 
was not a viable option.  
 

63 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon the Review of Hybrid Working arrangements 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
i. To adopt hybrid working as a permanent option for employees able to 

work as efficiently remotely as in the office. 
ii. To develop a Hybrid Working Policy to replace the current Interim Hybrid 

Working Policy. 
iii. To note the feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To support the continuation of hybrid ways of working. 
 



 

3 
 

64 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon the Menopause Policy including feedback from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
i. To approve the Menopause Policy (Appendix A). 
ii. To note the feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and confirming that a Menopause Champion would 
be appointed, that the Council would be promoting World Menopause 
Day and that a Members’ Workshop will be held to raise awareness. 
  

Reason for the decision: 
To support employees experiencing menopausal symptoms and their 
managers in tackling the occupational aspects of this natural process. 
 

65 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon the Workforce Plan 2023-2028 including feedback 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
i. To approve the Workforce Plan 2023-2028. 
ii. To note the feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To support the adoption of a new workforce plan to support the workforce 
meeting its current and future service delivery needs. 
 

66 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Ceredigion County Council 
(Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading) 
Order 2019 (Morgan Street, Cardigan) (Amendment Order No. 8) 2023 
DECISION: 
To approve the making of the necessary Traffic Regulation Order and the 
publication of a subsequent Notice of Making in the press to this effect. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To secure access to a newly constructed flood alleviation sewerage facility 
from St Mary Street and to improve pedestrian access from Morgan Street to 
St Mary Street. 
 

67 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Public Space Protection 
Orders (PSPOs) 
DECISION: 
To recommend to Council that the Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) 
for Alcohol related Anti-Social Behaviour are extended for a further 3 years, 
effective from 20th October 2023 to 19th October 2026. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
The current PSPOs expire on the 19th October 2023. There is a need to 
facilitate a continuation of measures by way of continuing the provision of 
PSPOs in the three town centres specified. This is required in order to 



 

4 
 

address instances of alcohol related anti-social behaviour, crime caused by 
the intoxicated individuals and harassment and intimidation to members of 
the public. 
 

68 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Public Space Protection 
Order – Borth Beach 
DECISION: 
To recommend to Council that the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
for prohibiting dogs in a designated area of Borth beach and requiring dogs 
to be kept on a lead in a designated area of Borth promenade is extended for 
a further 3 years from 19.10.2023 until 19.10.2026 in accordance with the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
• The current PSPO expires on the 19th October 2023. 
• There is a need to facilitate a continuation of measures by way of 

continuing the provision of the PSPO in Borth. This is required in order to 
address instances of dog fouling and related antisocial behaviour such as 
failing to keep dogs under control. 

• In order to comply with statutory requirements and to ensure proper and 
effective enforcement of the legislation. 

 
69 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic 

Services upon the Polling District and Places Review 2023 
DECISION: 
1. To approve that the compulsory polling district and places review 

commences on Monday, 2 October 2023. 
2. To approve the outline timetable and process for the review. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To ensure compliance with legislation. 
 

70 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Medium Term Financial Strategy including 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
1. To endorse the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
2. To recommend to Full Council on 21/09/23 that the updated Medium 

Term Financial Strategy is approved. 
3. To note the feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

71 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 2023/24 Controllable Revenue Budget - Financial 
Performance 
DECISION: 
1. To note the overall Revenue position outlined in the report, including the 

mitigation measures being employed to manage a challenging in year 
financial position. 



 

5 
 

2. To approve the Budget movements required as result of the alignment of 
Budgets to the latest Council Structure as summarised in Section 2. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
To recognise the financial position and to ensure the right measures are put 
in place to ensure the Council achieves a balanced financial position for the 
2023/24 financial year. 
 

72 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Council Tax Premiums applicable to Long Term 
Empty Properties and Second Homes in Ceredigion 
DECISION: 
1. To agree to commence a formal Public Consultation regarding the future 

level of Council Tax Premiums on both Long Term Empty Properties and 
Second Homes in Ceredigion. 

2. To delegate authority to the Corporate Lead Officer: Finance & 
Procurement and the Corporate Lead Officer: Policy, Performance & 
Public Protection to prepare and launch the Public consultation. 

3. To agree that a Cross Party Working Group of Members is instigated to 
consider the matter of Council Tax Premiums. 

4. To note that any decision to change the existing level of Council Tax 
Premium on either Long Term Empty Properties or Second Homes in 
Ceredigion will require a Full Council decision. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
To take the necessary first steps to allow future consideration, in due course, 
on the level of Council Tax Premium to be applied to both Long Term Empty 
Properties and Second Homes in Ceredigion. 
 

73 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Quarter 1 Capital Programme Monitoring Report 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

74 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Quarterly Treasury Management Performance 
Report 2023/24 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

75 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None.  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 3 October 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


